certain property described herein lying and being in the Township of Luverne, County of 
Rock, Minnesota. 

The area proposed for annexation is described as follows: 

The North Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (N ~of SE ~ 
of SW ~)of Section Three (3) Township One Hundred Two (102) North, Range 
Forty-five (45) West, of the 5th P.M., altogether containing 10 acres, more or less, 
subject to easements of record. 

AND 

The Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE ~ ofSW ~)of Section Three 
(3) in Township One Hundred Two (102) North, Range Forty-five (45) West, of the 
5th P.M., altogether containing 40 acres, more or less, subject to easements of record. 

AND 

3. The population of the annexation area is zero. 

4. Said property is unincorporated, abuts on the City's Westerly boundary, and is not